01-20-2006



11/329360	010906
_	
_	

11916	Docket No.: 0650.100 8- 002
To the Director of the U.S. Patent an 103	ocuments or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
D. BRANDON EDWARDS/01/07/06	Name: EDWARDS OPTICAL CORPORATION
/	Internal Address:
/ /	2949
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	Street Address: 2441 WINDWARD SHORE DRIVE
3. Nature of conveyance:	
[X] Assignment [] Merger	City: VIRGINIA BEACH
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	State: VIRGINIA
[] Other	Country: USA Zip: 23451-1752
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	[X] This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers a	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]
Name: JAMES M. SMITH	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	[X] Enclosed
HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.	[] Authorization to charge deposit account number 08-0380
530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX Street Address: 9133	[] Previously submitted - Doc. ID No. []
City: CONCORD State: MA ZIP: 01742-9133	[X] Authorized to charge any deficiencies or credit any overpayment to deposit account number 08-0380
Phone No. 978-341-0036 Fax No. 978-341-0136	Do not attach a copy of this page if paying by deposit account and filing via facsimile.
Email Address: JAMES.SMITH@HBSR.COM	Attach a copy of this page if paying by deposit account and filing via mail.
8. James M. Smith Name of Person Signing	Signature 1/9/6 Date
1/19/2006 DBYRNE 00000214 11329360 1 FC:8021 40.00 Op Total number of pages including cov	er sheet, attachments, and documents: [3]

PATENT REEL: 017445 FRAME: 0954

Docket No. 0650.1008-002

Sole

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, D. Brandon Edwards, have invented a certain improvement in Telescopes for Simultaneous Clear Viewing of Objects and Areas Both Near and Distant, described in an application for Patent,

[X]	the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR \S 1.53(b)) and design filings only);	
[]	is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application	
[]	the specification of which is United States Application No. [], filed [];	
[]	the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. [], filed [], which designates the United State of America [and assigned United States Application No. []];	
[]	which was patented under United States Patent No. [].	

WHEREAS, Edwards Optical Corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Virginia and having a usual place of business at 2441 Windward Shore Drive, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23451-1752 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with me;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made; I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. I hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; I hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application;

> PATENT REEL: 017445 FRAME: 0955